

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES COMMODITY FUTURES
TRADING COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD R. WILSON AND DRW
INVESTMENTS, LLC,

Defendant.

No. 13-7884 (AT/KF)

**BRIEF OF THE CME GROUP INC., COMMODITY MARKETS COUNCIL, FUTURES
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, INC., INTERCONTINENTAL EXCHANGE, INC., AND
MANAGED FUNDS ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE**

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Four Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 735-3000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae CME
Group Inc.; Commodity Markets
Council; Futures Industry
Association, Inc.; Intercontinental
Exchange, Inc. and Managed Funds
Association.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
INTRODUCTION	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. A Claim For Attempted Price Manipulation Requires The CFTC To Prove The Defendant Specifically Intended To Create An Artificial Price.	4
II. In <i>Indiana Farm</i> , The CFTC Considered And Rejected The Standard Of Intent It Is Now Asserting.....	5
III. The CFTC’s New Intent Standard Will Curtail Legitimate Trading, Thereby Harming The Public Interests The Markets Serve.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

CFTC v. Stoller, 834 F.2d 262 (2d Cir. 1987) 7

CFTC v. Wilson, 27 F. Supp. 3d 517 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 4

General Foods Corp v. Brannan, 170 F.2d 220 (7th Cir. 1948) 8

In re Abrams, CFTC No. 88-10, 1995 WL 455791 (July 31, 1995)..... 6

In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litig., 587 F.Supp.2d 513 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 11

In re Comm. Exch. Inc. Silver Futures Litig., 560 Fed.App’x. 84 (2d Cir. 2014) 4, 5

In re Hohenberg Bros., CFTC No. 75-4, 1977 WL 13562 (Feb. 18, 1977) 5

In re Indiana Farm Bureau Coop. Ass’n., CFTC No. 75-14, 1982 WL 30249 (Dec. 17, 1982)
..... passim

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 5(a) (2012)..... 1

Other Authorities

CME Rule 813(8)..... 10

ICE Clear Credit Rule 404(b)..... 10
